

No. 03-615

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TODD MCFARLANE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY R. "TONY" TWIST,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Supreme Court*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WRITERS
MICHAEL CRICHTON, LARRY DAVID,
JEREMIAH HEALY, ELMORE LEONARD,
HARRY SHEARER, RON SHELTON, SCOTT TUROW,
PAUL WEITZ, AND THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EUGENE VOLOKH
9362 Nightingale Dr.
Los Angeles, CA 90069
(310) 206-3926

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Date: November 24, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Missouri Supreme Court’s Decision Violates Authors’ Free Speech Rights.....	5
II. The Decision’s Purported Limiting Principles Rest on a Misunderstanding of the Writing Process.....	7
A. The Unsoundness of Comparing “Literary Value” to Commercial Value.....	8
B. The Unsoundness of the Supposed Distinction Between Speech Said with an “Intent To Obtain a Commercial Advantage” and “Artistic or Literary Expression.”	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	11
<i>Doe v. TCI Cablevision</i> , 110 S.W.3d 363 (Mo. 2003)	3
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	12
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	13
<i>Harper & Row v. Nation Enterps.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	13
<i>Manuel Enterps. v. Day</i> , 370 U.S. 478 (1962)	11
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	11
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 994 (CA2 1989).....	6
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	13
<i>Winter v. D.C. Comics</i> , 69 P.3d 473 (Cal. 2003).....	7
STATUTES	
12 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1448 (2003).....	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 3344.1 (2003).....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 391.170 (2002)	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 597.790 (2003)	7
Rev. Code Wash. Ann. § 63.60.020 (2003).....	7
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 26.012(d) (2003).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Abraham Lincoln: Speeches and Writings 1859-1865</i> (Don E. Fehrenbacher ed., 1989).....	13
Adam Smith, <i>An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations</i> (Roy Hutcheson Campbell, <i>et al.</i> , eds., Liberty Fund Glasgow 1981) (1776).....	12
<i>Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition</i>	7, 14
